GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI (REVENUE DEPARTMENT)

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE (SOUTH EAST),
OLD GARGI COLLEGE BUILDING, BEHIND LSR COLLEGE
LAJPAT NAGAR-IV, NEW DELHI

No DM/SE/RR/LAC/ 292-297

Date: 27/11/2021

Public Notice under Section 21 of the RFCTLARR Act, 2013

Whereas, earlier, vide notification No. F-ADM/SE/LAC/2016/506 dated 02.09.2019, the land bearing Khasra No. 6min (6727.05 Sq. Mtr.), Khasra No. 8min (1150 Sq. Mtr.), Khasra No.13min (3164.5 Sq. Mtr.), Khasra No. 40min (2360 Sq. Mtr.), Khasra No.156min (9401 Sq Mtr.), Khasra No. 221min (7440 Sq. Mtr.) of village Nagli Razapur in the Sub Division Defence Colony of District South East Delhi were notified under section 11(1) of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (30 of 2013) for infrastructure project i.e. construction of 3rd Phase of Elevated Road on Barapulla Nallah from Sarai Kale Khan to Mayur Vihar, New Delhi and published by the Collector in the Part I of the NCT of Delhi Gazette, dated 5thSeptember, 2019 (copy at Annexure-I).

And whereas, the declaration and summary of Rehabilitation and Resettlement scheme were published under section 19 of RFCTLARR Act 2013 vide Gazette Notification No. 208 dated 26thAugust, 2021 (copy enclosed as Annexure-II) and also published in newspapers on 29thAugust, 2021.

As such now, in accordance with section 21 of RFCTLARR Act 2013, notice is being given for intimating to all concerned that the Government intends to take possession of the land mentioned above which is required for "public purpose" and that claims to compensations and rehabilitation and resettlement in above land may be made by all interests by appearing personally or by agent or advocate stating the nature of their respective interests in the land and the amount and particulars of their claims to compensation for such interests, their claims to Rehabilitation and Resettlement along with their objections if any, before the Collector on Society at 11:30 AM, in the Conference Hall of the office of District Magistrate (South-East).

Vesturada

(Vishwendra) Collector and District Magistrate South-East Delhi

Copy for compliance to-

1. Deputy Commissioner SDMC /EDMC for displaying the public notice in prominent place in their offices.

2. Tehsildar (Defence Colony) for ensuring that the affected families are made available copies of this public notice for pasting at prominent places in the area.

3. NT/Kgo (LA Branch) to ensure that this public notice is pasted on the notice Board of O/o DM(SE), ADM(SE), SDM/Tehsildar (Defence Colony) and site of Khasra Numbers.

4. DIO (South East) to ensure that the notice is uploaded on the portal of District Magistrate (South East).

5. Sr. System Analyst, O/o The Divisional Commissioner, 5, Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-110054 for uploading on Revenue Department website.

Copy to-

1. PS to Pr. Secretary(Rev)-cum-Divisional Commissioner for kind information of the latter.

Collector and District Magistrate South-East Delhi

Withunda